

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Supplier	NPA Plast AB
Address	Gängesvägen 6, 341 31 Ljungby
Products	HDPE/MDPE/LDPE foil & sacks in contact with food
Date of declaration	2022-03-21
Confirmation about meeting the requirements of applicable regulations	
We confirm that the above mentioned products fulfill requirements defined in: - Lithuanian Hygiene Standard <i>HN 16 : 2011 Materials and articles for contact with food</i>; - Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and its amendments. - Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and its amendments, including art. 3, art. 11 para. 5, art. 15 and art. 17. - Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and its amendments.	
These packaging materials are made from HDPE (high density polyethylene)/ MDPE (medium density polyethylene)/ LDPE (low density polyethylene) pellets using different color additives if needed. Monomers and additives used for the manufacturing of this product are listed in union list of authorized monomers, other starting substances, additives, and polymer production aids of Directive 10/2011/EC ANNEX I.	
Information on substances with a specific migration limit in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, including dual use substances:	
Based on migration experiments with test samples made of this film (Test conditions: 95 % ethanol, 10 % ethanol and 3 % acid acetic 10 days 40 °C, isooctane 2 days 20 °C.), it is our experience that under these conditions overall migration limits do not exceed 10 mg/dm². Based on the information provided by the raw material suppliers, it is claimed that packaging raw materials may contain substances for which Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 Annex I sets out specific migration limits. Quantities of these substances do not exceed specific migration limits. Based on supplier declaration, we confirm that dual use additives are not used for production of this product.	
Information on additional substances that limit contact with food	
Based on the information provided by the raw material suppliers it can be declared that this product, as well as the product packaging material, is in compliance with the concentration levels of heavy metals specified in Directive 94/62/EC. This product meets requirements of less than 100 ppm for total incidental cadmium, chromium, lead and mercury. These products do not contain in their composition (producers do not use for production) of the following substance: - Bisphenol A (BPA), Bisphenol B (BPB), Bisphenol F (BPF) and Bisphenol S (BPS) - Phthalates such as but not limited to the following list: BBP, DBP, DEHP, DIBP, DIDP, DINP, DIPP, DnHP, DnOP. - Epoxide derivatives (B.A.D.G.E. - B.F.D.G.E. - N.O.G.E.) (Regulation (EC) No. 1895/2005). - Allergens listed on Annex II of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 are not intentionally added in this product We certify, that during manufacturing of this product, we do not use or intentionally incorporate into this product above mentioned substances. Therefore it is not reasonable to expect any of such substances to be present in this product. However, this product has not been tested for these chemical substances. We certify, that during manufacturing of this product, we do not use Nanotechnology or nanomaterials. We certify, that product does not intentionally contain any genetically modified organisms.	
Storage conditions and application	
<u>Acceptable types of food</u> Packaging materials can be used for any type of food (fatty, sour and watery food products). <u>Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with food</u> The time and temperature in contact with food corresponds to for all long-term storage at room temperature or below, including hot products up to 70 °C for no longer than 2 hours or hot products up to 100 °C for no more than 15 minutes.	

The packaging materials can be used for freezing down to -35 °C.

The packaging materials are not intended for:

- heating food both in microwave ovens and in ovens
- cooking and for high-temperature sterilization

The packaging materials can not be used as toys and can not be consumed. The packaging materials are suitable for single use only.

- The highest surface area to volume ratio for which compliance with the migration limits is guaranteed is:

The ratio of food contact surface to capacity – 100 cm³/dm². Please note it is responsibility of both the manufacturers of finishing contact articles as well as the industrial food packers to make sure that these articles in their actual use are in compliance with the imposed overall migration requirements.

- Processing conditions

Recommended processing conditions: 15-35 °C, Humidity below 75 %.

Season the packaging materials before processing for at least 24 hours at 20 °C

When transporting or storing packaging materials

- below +15 °C or above +35 °C before further processing, it is recommended to season packaging materials for 48 hours
- below +5 °C or above +40 °C the seasoning time should be extended to 72h

- Storage conditions

Storage temperature: 15-35 °C, Humidity below 75 %. Storage place should be roofed to prevent from getting wet, damp or exposed to direct sunlight, in a way that protects the packaging materials against the effects of weather conditions. Products should be stored in distance at least 1 m from heating devices.

Compliance with the above guarantees proper processing of the packaging materials and preservation of the indicated and guaranteed packaging materials properties.

Functional barrier

The product does not contain a functional barrier.

Packaging waste classification

The product complies with the requirements set up in Directive No. 94/62/EC as amended on packaging and packaging waste i.e. meeting requirements of LST (EN) 13427-13432 standards.

Identification code and sign (based on packaging handling rules):

Recycling method: Recoverable by material recycling (meet LST EN 13430:2007).

Validity of declaration

2 years from date of issue.

Prepared by: NPA Plast Derik Lidbeck

